Page 109 of 121

Figure 3.3. Net Benefits vs EIRR Excluding CO2

16. The economic benefits are attributable to the replacement of the relatively more expensive
baseline fuels such as gasoline, kerosene, and solutions such as dry cell batteries using conservative
assumptions about the daily usage of power or fuel for lighting and fuel quantity during the period
analyzed.

Table 3.6. Summary of NPV and EIRR by Component

 NPV (US$, millions) EIRR

Mini Grids 970 26.8%

Stand-Alone Solar Systems 82 46.9%

Energizing Education 76  12.9%

Economic Sensitivity Analysis

17. A sensitivity analysis in the form of switching values such as increasing costs and decreasing
benefits at different levels has been performed to test the robustness of the economic results to
changes in overall costs and benefits. The results show that the project remains economically viable as
long as the total costs do not increase by more than 70 percent. A sensitivity analysis on individual
components was also performed indicating that the economic viability of each of the components is
strong.

Table 3.7. Scenario Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis (excl. CO2) NPV ('000 US$) EIRR

Base Case 749,754  25.0%

Costs Increase 5%  697,438  22.8%

Costs Increase 15%  426,626  18.9%

Benefits Decrease 5%  659,950  22.7%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

 (180,000)

 (130,000)

 (80,000)

 (30,000)

 20,000

 70,000

 120,000

 170,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

EI
R

R
 (

%
)

N
et

 E
co

n
o

m
ic

 B
en

ef
it

s
('

0
0

0
 U

S$
 r

ea
l)

NPV EIRR

The World Bank
Nigeria Electrification Project (P161885)

 Page 110 of 121

Sensitivity Analysis (excl. CO2) NPV ('000 US$) EIRR

Benefits Decrease 15%  480,343  18.0%

Costs Increase and Benefits Decrease 15%  323,394  12.8%

Costs increase 70%
(EIRR = discount rate)

- 5%

Table 3.8. Scenario Analysis by Component

Component EIRR = Discount Rate (5%)

Mini Grids Annual avoided costs 50% higher than current costs

Stand-alone Systems
41

 Annual avoided costs 35% higher than current costs

Energizing Education Annual demand 30% lower than current demand or costs double

18. Greenhouse gas (GHG) accounting has been carried out for the project, which will result in
significant GHG emission avoidance by replacing usage of kerosene, gasoline and diesel in households
and institutions. Most project activities will not directly emit GHG due to the use of solar technologies,